JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE

June 16, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Shields, Chair
Rep. Cameron

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes: 114A, 115A

Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair
Sen. Winters

Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Barker
Rep. Hanna

Co-Chair Schrader

Sen. Brown
Sen. Burdick
Sen. Nelson

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Hearing

SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program — Public

SB 578 Creates crime of subjecting another to involuntary servitude in
first degree — Public Hearing and Possible Work Session
HB 3516 A Relating to verification of lawful presence in United States

for
Works

applicants for assistance — Public Hearing and Possible

Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A
005 Chair Shields Calls the hearing to order at 1:08 pm.
Opens a Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic
Rehabilitation Grant Program.
015 Doug Wilson, Budget Introduces Memorandum dated June 16, 2007 (Exhibit 1);
Analyst, Legislative Flow Chart Oregon Senate Bills (Exhibit 2); Draft Staff
Fiscal Office Measure Summary (Exhibit 3); SB 1 (Exhibit 4).
050 Kenneth D. Murphy, Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 5).
Director, Oregon
Emergency Management
074 Representative Deborah Presents oral testimony.
Boone
080 Senator Joanne Verger Presents oral testimony.
100 Dr. Vicki S. McConnell Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 6).
126 Rep. Nathanson
137 Dr. McConnell
161 Rep. Cameron
164 Dr. McConnell
168 Chair Shields Closes the Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic
Rehabilitation Grant Program.
Opens a Public Hearing on HB 3516 Relating to verification
of lawful presence in United States for applicants for
assistance
179 Mr. Wilson Introduces Staff Measure Summary for HB 3516 A (Exhibit 7);

HB 3516 A-Engrossed (Exhibit 8).



190
197
200
210

213

225
228

235
426

Tape 115A

003
004

005

027
037
066
067
078
086
091
096
110
112
114
129

136
138
144

162
175
177
182
183
189

Chair Shields
Rep. Cameron
Sen. Winters
Chair Shields

Sen. Westlund

Chair Shields
Chair Shields

James Bela
Rep. Boone

Rep. Boone
Chair Shields

Tim Walker, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Rep. Boone
Sen. Verger
Chair Shields
Sen. Winters
Sen. Verger
Rep. Boone
Chair Shields
Mr. Walker
Sen. Winters
Mr. Walker
Chair Shields

Dave Henderickx,
Legislative Counsel

Chair Shields
Mr. Henderickx

Craig Prins, Criminal
Justice Commission

Chair Shields
Chair Shields
Mr. Prins
Chair Shields
Sen. Winters
Mr. Henderickx

Opens Work Session on HB 3516 relating to verification of
lawful presence in United States for applicants for assistance.

Moves HB 3516 as amended to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass.

Vote:6-0-5

Exc.: Senators Brown, Burdick, Nelson
Representatives Barker, Hanna

Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Reopens Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic
Rehabilitation Grant Program.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 9).

Continues.
Close Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic
Rehabilitation Grant Program.

Opens Public Hearing on SB 578 A Creates crime of
subjecting another to involuntary servitude in first degree.

Introduces Staff Measure Summary for SB 578 A (Exhibit 10);
Proposed Amendment -4 (Exhibit 11); SB 578 (Exhibit 12).



205 Chair Shields

210 Rep. Cameron
214 Mr. Bela
238 Chair Shields Adjourns the hearing at 1:57 pm.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet for SB 578 (Exhibit 13).
Witness Registration Sheet for SB 1 (Exhibit 14).



