JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION <u>PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE</u>

MEETING INDEX

June 16, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 114A, 115A
Members Present:	Rep. Shields, Chair Rep. Cameron Rep. Nathanson	Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair Sen. Winters Co-Chair Schrader
Members Excused:	Rep. Barker Rep. Hanna	Sen. Brown Sen. Burdick Sen. Nelson
Staff Present:	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program – Public Hearing SB 578 Creates crime of subjecting another to involuntary servitude in first degree – Public Hearing and Possible Work Session HB 3516 A Relating to verification of lawful presence in United States for applicants for assistance – Public Hearing and Possible Works Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

_

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A		
005	Chair Shields	Calls the hearing to order at 1:08 pm.
		Opens a Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program.
015	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Memorandum dated June 16, 2007 (Exhibit 1); Flow Chart Oregon Senate Bills (Exhibit 2); Draft Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 3); SB 1 (Exhibit 4).
050	Kenneth D. Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 5).
074	Representative Deborah Boone	Presents oral testimony.
080	Senator Joanne Verger	Presents oral testimony.
100	Dr. Vicki S. McConnell	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 6).
126	Rep. Nathanson	
137	Dr. McConnell	
161	Rep. Cameron	
164	Dr. McConnell	
168	Chair Shields	Closes the Public Hea ring on SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program.
		Opens a Public Hearing on HB 3516 Relating to verification of lawful presence in United States for applicants for assistance
179	Mr. Wilson	Introduces Staff Measure Summary for HB 3516 A (Exhibit 7); HB 3516 A-Engrossed (Exhibit 8).

190	Chair Shields	
197	Rep. Cameron	
200	Sen. Winters	
210	Chair Shields	Opens Work Session on HB 3516 relating to verification of lawful presence in United States for applicants for assistance.
213	Sen. Westlund	Moves HB 3516 as amended to the Full Committee with a Do Pass.
		Vote:6-0-5
		Exc.: Senators Brown, Burdick, Nelson Representatives Barker, Hanna
225	Chair Shields	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
228	Chair Shields	Reopens Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program.
235	James Bela	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 9).
426	Rep. Boone	
Tape 115A		
003	Rep. Boone	Continues.
004	Chair Shields	Close Public Hearing on SB 1 Relating to Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program.
		Opens Public Hearing on SB 578 A Creates crime of subjecting another to involuntary servitude in first degree.
005	Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Staff Measure Summary for SB 578 A (Exhibit 10); Proposed Amendment -4 (Exhibit 11); SB 578 (Exhibit 12).
027	Rep. Boone	
037	Sen. Verger	
066	Chair Shields	
067	Sen. Winters	
078	Sen. Verger	
086	Rep. Boone	
091	Chair Shields	
096	Mr. Walker	
110	Sen. Winters	
112	Mr. Walker	
114	Chair Shields	
129	Dave Henderickx, Legislative Counsel	
136	Chair Shields	
138	Mr. Henderickx	
144	Craig Prins, Criminal Justice Commission	
162	Chair Shields	
175	Chair Shields	
177	Mr. Prins	
182	Chair Shields	
183	Sen. Winters	
189	Mr. Henderickx	

205	Chair Shields
210	Rep. Cameron
214	Mr. Bela

238 Chair Shields

Adjourns the hearing at 1:57 pm.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet for SB 578 (**Exhibit 13**). Witness Registration Sheet for SB 1 (**Exhibit 14**).